MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND STONE

RESQLUTION NC. 90-8:

Township of Birch Run
County of Saginaw, State of Michigan

Minutes of a special meeting of the Township Board
of the Township of Birch Run, County of Saginaw, State of
Michigan, held at Marshall Greene Middle School, §225
Main St., Birch.Run_on the _29 day of May _ 1990, at
9:50 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time.

'PRESENT: Members Edgar Scharrer, Marcia Strong, Maria

Foerster, Thomas Totten, Clifford White

ABSENT: Members None

The following preamble and resolution were offered by

Totten

Strong and supported by Member :

Member

WHEREAS, the Township Board of the Township of Birch
Run, County of Saginaw, State of Michigan, after due and
legal notice, has reviewed a special assessment roll
prepared for the purpose of defraying a part of the cost
of certain improvements as described in Exhibit A attached
hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Township Board deems said special
assessment roll to be fair and eguitable as reported to
it by the Supervisor;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. Said special assessment roll shall be designated
"Special Assessment Roll No. 90-B_," and the district
against which it is spread shall be designated "Special

Assessment District No. 90-B.®




MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND STONE

2. Said Special Assessment Roll No. B, in the amount
of m,112£82,°€1 prepared and reported to the Township Board
by the Supervisor, be and the same hereby is confirmed.

3. Said special assessment roll shall be divided into
fifteen (15) equal annual installments, the first
installment to be due on December 1, 1990, and the following
installments to be due on December 1 of each and every year
thereafter. Said installments of the special assgessment
roll shall bear interest from and after August 1, 1990 at
the rate of eight percent (8%) per annum, salid interest to
be payable annually on each installment due date; provided,
however, that if bonds are to be issued by the County of
Saginaw in anticipation of contract payments to be made by
the Township to the County, then said installments of
special assessments shall bear interest at a rate equal to
one percent (1%) above the rate of interest borne by said
bonds to be issued by the County of Saginaw.

4. The assessments made in said special assessment
roll are hereby ordered and directed to be collected, and
the Township Clerk shall deliver said special assessment
roll to the Township Treasurer, with the Township Clerk's
warrant attached, commanding the Treasurer to collect the
assessments therein in accordance with the directions of the
Township Board with respect thereto, and the Treasurer is

directed to collect the amounts assessed as the same become

due.
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5. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as
they conflict with the provisions of this resolution be and

the same hereby are rescinded.

AYES: Members Scharrer. Strong. Foerster, Totten,
White
NAYS: Members None

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADQPTED.
WM eror O J/hw\

Township Clerk
Marcia A. Strong

I hereby certify that the foregoing 1is a true and
complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Board

of the Township of Birch Run, County of Saginaw, State of

Michigan, at a special meeting held on May 29 ,
1990, and that said meeting was conducted and publié notice
of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance
with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of
Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said meeting were

kept and will be or have been made available as required by

said Act. W a’w}) ﬁ /ﬁwm

Township Clerk
Marcia A. Strong




PROJECT DESCRIPTION
BIRCH RUN TOWNSHIP SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM
ASSESSMENTS DISTRICT "B"

The proposed Birch Run Township Sewage Disposal System with connection
to the Genesee County Treatment Facility in Montrose will serve the
Dixie Highway, M-83 and M-54 corridors.

The project consists of an estimated 31,100 lineal feet of 12" force
main, 1,650 lineal feet of 6" force main, 9,600 lineal feet of 18"
sanitary sewer, 9,980 lineal feet of 12" sanitary sewer, 12,185 lineal
feet of 10" sanitary sewer, and 3,340 lineal feet of 8" sanitary sewer
for an estimated 35,105 total lineal feet sanitary sewer.

This system will allow for future extensions outside the proposed
service area as the need arises.

Assessment District "B" is along Gera Road from approximately 2,100
feet North of Birch Run Road south to Burt Road. It includes East
Burt Road 750 feet west and 950 feet east of Gera Road, the entire
page subdivision and 385 feet in Rose Lane west of Gera Road.

The collector sewers in Page Subdivision and on Rose Lane are 8 inches
in diameter. These empty into the 12" collector on Gera Road along
with the 10" sewer from East Burt Road. The system flows to the 18"
line at the intersection of Birch Run and Gera Roads. This 18" sewer
transports all sewage to the pump staticon in Assessment District "A"™.
The pump station discharges into a a 12" force main running south
along Dixie Highway to East Burt Road then west on East Burt Road to
Maple Road, then south on Maple Road to a meter pit located at the
Maple Road and Willard Road intersection. The force main will then
continue into Genesee County south on Webster Road to Farrand Road and
connect to the existing Farrand Road interceptor sewer in Genesee
County.




I, EDGAR SCHARRER, SUPERVISOR OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BIRCH RUN, DD HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED ROLL WAS MADE PURSUANT TO A RESOLUTION OF THE
TOWNSHIP BOARD OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BIRCH RUN ADOPTED AT A REGULAR

MEETING HELD AT 7:30 P.M. ON TUESDAY,
TOWNSHIP CENTER,

ASSESSMENT ROLIL.
RESPECTS TO THE
OF THE STATE OF

8411 MAIN 8T,

DIRECTIONS
MICHIGAN.

GOUNTAINED IN

MAY 8, 1990 AT THE BIRCH RUN
BIRCH RUN AND THAT IN MAKING THE
I HAVE, ACCORDING TO MY BEST JUDGMENT, CONFOMED IN ALL

SHAID RESOLUTION AND THE STATUTES

g;}‘ilw M ot

EDGAR SCHARRER, SUPERYISOR
BIRCH RUN TOWNSHIP




PARCEL NUMBER

15-16-6-22-4002-000

22-4003-000
Nwlﬁooawooo
©22-4005-000
22-4005-002
22-4005-003
22-4006-000
22-4008-000
22-4021-000
22-4025-000
23-3003-000
23-3003-001
23-3005-000
26-2004-000

26-2004-001

NAME

B G MEAD, ETAL .

3

E & D G PENZKOFER

B G MEAD, ETAL

RAPCC

DONNA MASSEY

RAPCO

R L & A M RADQUEPAW

B G MEAD,

ETAL

B G MEAL,

ETAL

W & M MC CORMICX,ETAL

-

=
©
|

M & N M KEYES

C $ & N L SHINOUSKIS,

A ¢ & G M MEADER

M M MALICOWSKI

SPECTAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 90-B

GRAND RIVER CORP.

JR.

DISTRICT S0-B

FRONT FOOT ASSESSMENT  ACRE  ASSESSMENT TQTAL

10.00 250.00 9.73  $17,514.00 17,764.0C

0.00 0.00 9.73 17,514.00 17,514.00
198.00 4,950.00 9.00 16,200.00 21,130.00
475.00 11,875.00 2.29 4,122.00 15,997.00
339.43 8,485.75 5.43 9,774.00 18,259.75
150.00 3,750.00 1.10 1,980.00 5,730.00
222.00 5,550.00 1.62 2,916.00 8,466.00
330.00 8,250.00  10.00 18,000.00 26,250.00
350.00 §,750.00  16.43 29,574.00 38,324.00
260.00 6,500.00 1.79 3,222.00 9,722.00
1137.80  28,425.00  30.00 54,000.00 82,425.00
150.00 3,750.00 1.38 2,484.00  6,234.00
150.00 3,750.00 77 1,386.00 5,136.00
200.00 mHooo.oo 1.28 2,304.00 ﬁ‘wow.oo
263.00 6,575.00 2.00 3,600.00 10,175.00



PARCEL NUMBER

5-10%6-26-2004-002

26-2004-003

26~2004-004

26-2009-000
26-2011-000
26-2015-000
26-3002-000
26-3002-001
26-3003-000
26-3004-000
26-3004-002
26-3004-003
26-3004-004
N@;woownooo

26-3006-000

NAME
J & I R SUTTC -

CAROL KANE

N E & B M BONZOW
F W& E C BECKSTROM
J & I R SUTTO

F & J B ANJAKOS
JAMES LETTERMAN
THOMAS FOX

R & M KNOLL
THOMAS FOX
THOMAS mox,

ED MAGNUS

THOMAS FOX

RONALD KNOLL

J E & F L XKUBIK

DISTRICT 90-B

FRONT FOOT ASSESSMENT ACRE ASSESSMENT
357.00 8,925.00  2.29 4,122.00
110.00 2,750.00 .71 1,278.00
3%0.00  9,750.00  2.51  4,518.00
330.00 8,250.00  2.00 3,5600.00
660.00 16,500.00  4.20 7,560.00
297.00 7,425.00  2.00 3,600.00
485.00. 12,125.00 3,34 5,012.00
175.00 4,375.00  1.21 2,178.00
100.00 2,500.00 .47 846.00
150.81 3,770.25  1.04 1,872.00
150.00 3,750.00 1.04 1,872.00
175.00 4,375.00 = 1.21 2,178.00
175.00 4,375.00 1,21 2,178.00
150.00 3,750.00 .80 1,440.00
100.00 2,500.00 .47 846.00

TOTAL
13,047.00

4,028.00
14,260.00
11,850.00
m&;omohoo
11,025.00
18,137.00

6,553.00

3,346.900

6,553.00
5,190.00

3,346.00



PARCEL NUMBER

75-10-6-26-3101-000

26-3102-000

mmlwwcwlooo

26-3104-000
26-3105-000
26-3106-000

26-3107-000

26-3108-000

26-3109-000

26-3110-000

26-3111-000

26-3112-000

26-3113-000

26-3114-000

26-3115-000

NAME
MARY L.CU POPP i

SUSANN WIDMAREK

J E & J M DIERICH

-E B & L J HENRY

E J & A F GARANT =~ —~

D & G WCODCOCK

M SCHACHER

d
'

P & M SCHACHER

H D& A J RUSSELL
ZWWW WNUK

R & S D wmww
SQUTHGATE DEVELOPMENT

G & J L ST CHARLES

M A & P S BROOKS

ROBERT & MARIA THAYER

DISTRICT 20-B

FRONT FOOT  ASSESSMENT ACRE  ASSESSMENT TOTAL
100.00 2,500.00 .55 990.00  3,490.00
100.00 2,500.00 55 920.00  3,490.00

100.00 2,500.00 .55 990.00  3,4%0.00
100.00 2,500.00 .55 9%0.00  3,490.00

10000 2,500.00° T TU55 990.00°  3,7490.00
100.00 2,500.00 .55 @@o“oo 3,490.00
100.00 2,500.00 .55 990.00  3,4%0.00
100.00 2,500.00 .55 .ooo.oo 3,490.00
100.00 2,500.00 .55 990.00  3,490.00
100.00 2,500.00 .55 990.00  3,490.00
100.00 2,500.00 .55 990.00  3,490.00
169.80 4,245.00 .94 1,692.00  5,937.00
100.00 2,500.00 .51 918.00  3,418.00
100.00 2,500.00 .51 918.00  3,418.00
100.00 2,500.00 .51 918.00  3,418.00



PARCEL NUMEER
05-6-10-26-3116-000

26-3117-00C
26-3118-000

26-3119-000

26-3120-200

£6~3121-000
26-3122-000
26-3123-000
26-3124.-000
26-3125-000
26-3126-000
26-3127-000
Nm|wwmmlooo
26~3129-000

26-3130-000

NAME
D & M MATZKE .

R & B ADADO

ﬂ M.W ﬂ K ﬁWMWﬂM
M & B SKRIPNIK

J L W‘m‘z‘waﬁﬁw

L G &J O,wmaHm

G J & J 5 KOKITA -
G H & C E WOOD
DOROTHY SIMINSKI

G L & B A AUSTIN
MAG&NJ WdKﬁHZQm
DEBORAH FECHIK

W K & T & HAUSBECK

W M GAYDOU

W M GAYDOU

DISTRICT 90-B

FRONT FOOT ASSESSMENT  ACRE  ASSESSMENT
100.00 2,500.00 51 918.00
100.00 2,500.00 .51 918.00
100,00 2,300.00 .51 918.00,
100. 00 2,500.00 .51 918.00

95.39 2,384.75 .63 1,134.00
102.86 2,571.50 .60 1,000
106.82 2,670.50 70 1,260.00

94.32 2,358.00 .60 1,080.00
105.50 2,637.50 .40 720.00

96.47 2,411.75 .44 792.00
100.00 2,500.00 .46 828.00
105.00 2,625.00 .52 936.00
101.2¢9 2,532.25 .50 900.00
160.00 2,300.00 .51 918.00
100.00 2,500.00 .51 918.00

3,418.00

TOTAL
3,418.00

3,418.00

3,418.00

3,518.75

3,651.50
3,930.50

3,438.00

- 3,357.50

3,203.75

3,328.00

3,561.00

3,418.00



.
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PARCEL NUMBER
~10-6-26-3131-000

26-3132-000

26~3133-000

26-3134-000

26-3135-000 -

26-3135-000
26-3137-000
mm|mpwm-oom
26-3135-000
26-3140-000
26-3141-000
26-3142-00

26-3143-00

26-3144-000

26-3145-0090

FRED ATHEY

RM&TA

R G & 5 J STOLTENBERG

JERRY HOWE

ESTEL & MA

NAME

SANOCKI
WAGGONER

ZIMMERMAN

- WILLIAMS

DUBY

KIDD, ETAL

Y

YONA COCBB

DISTRICT 90-B

FRONT FOOT  ASSESSMENT  ACRE  ASSESSMENT TOTAL
110.00 2,750.00 .56 1,008.00  2,758.00
100.00 2,500.00 51 918.00  3,418.00
100.00 2,500.00 .51 918.00 Muwwm.oo
100.00 2,500.00 .51 918.00 3,418.00
110.00 2,750.00. .56 1,008.00  3,758.00

97.61 2,440.25 .50 900.00  3,340.25
100.00 2,500.00 .51 9:18.00  3,418.00
100.00 2,500.00 .51 918.00  3,418.00
100.00 2,500.00 .51 918.00  3,418.00
100.00 2,500.00 .51 918.00  3,418.00
100.00 2,500.00 .51 918.00  3,418.00
100.00 2,500.00 .51 918.00  3,418.00

94.26 2,356.50 .63 1,134.00  3,490.50
100.54 2,513.50 .85 1,530.00 gHO&w.mo
102.26 2,556.50 .81 1,458.00 4,014.50



PARCEL NUMBER
15-180-6-26-3146-000

26-3147-000
26-3148-000
26-3149-000
26-3150-000
26-3151-000
Nq-woow-qao
27-1001-001
27-1002-000
27-1004-000

7-1004-001
27-1005-200

7-1005-000
27-1006-000

27-1007-000

NAME
C D & 5 I BOULTON

KL &CAWILLIAMS

R D & K K ZISSLER

PAUL NOVESS

D A & M F FURMAN

D C & B MATA

J A& S P DORR

T A COURTNEY, ETAL
KAY BERG

TIMOTHY COURTNEY
KETTH aw&ﬂow.

M L & D L MAJOR
SHIRLEY COLES

SUSAN CLARK

F & H COLE, ETAL

DISTRICT 90-B

FRONT FOOT  ASSESSMENT  ACRE  ASSESSMENT TOTAL
100.00 2,500.00 .46 828.00  3,328.00
100.00 2,500.00 .51 918.00  3,418.00
1100.00 ~2,500.00 51 $918.00  3,4i8.00
142.00 3,550.00 .65 1,170.00  4,720.00
120.00 3,000.00 .55 990.00  3,990.00
120.00 3,000.00 .52 " 936.00  3,936.00
530.00 13,250.00 5.77 10,386.00 23,636.00
790.56 19,764.00 22.20  39,960.00 59,724.00
330.00 8,250.00 10.00  18,000.00 26,250.00
370.00 9,250.00 29.67  53,406.00 62,656.00
350.00 8,750.00  3.21 5,778.00 14,528.00
100.00 2,500.00 .69 1,242.00 3,742.00
100.00 2.500.00 .69 1,242.00  3,742.00
100.00 Nﬁmoo.oo .57 waomw.oo w\wmm.oo
100.00 2,300.00 .57 1,626.00  3,526.00



DISTRICT 90-B

PARCEL NUMBER NAME FRONT FOOT ASSESSMENT ACRE ASSESSMENT TOTAL
05-10-6-27-1008-000 T & 5 MAY . 100.C0 2,500.00 .46 828.00 3,328.00
27-1009-00C A & B HASTEDT ‘ 200.00 5,000.00 3.68 6,624.00 11,624.00
PITI0I07000 S B K MR PUTBRPRUGH 10000 BSOD0D ot RSO 3emeedo
27-4001-000 B BELANGER 574.50 14,362.50 55.43 99,774.00 114,136.50
27-4001-001 - MATILDA BELANGER 448.50 .11,212.50 . 4.11 7.398.00 Hmﬁmpo.mo
27-4201-000 CARRIE MOSS . ©98.00 - 2,450.00 .23 954.00 3,404.00
27-4202-000 D J & M E MATZKE 28.00 2,450.00 .53 954.00 3,404.00
27-4203-000 E BELANGER 98.00 . 2,430.00 .53 854.00 3,404.00
27-4204-000 N F & J A CRAMPTON 98.00 2,430.00 .53 824.00 3,404.00
27-4203-C00 WILLIAM PENNINGTON 198.00 2450.00 .33 954.00 w\hogmoo
27-4206-000 LOWELL momzwm\ ETAL M@@.oo - 4,300.00 1.06 1,908.00 5,808.00
27-4208-000 T L & D R WILDFONG 147.00 3,675.00 -79 1,422.00 5,087.00
27-4210-000 E & C DEWITT 147.00 3,675.00 .79 1,422.00 5,097.00
27-4211-00 ANNETTE THOMPSON 98.00 2,450.00 .53 | 954.00 wM&O¢.oo
27-4212-000 F & M CCOLOSKY . 28.00 2,4530.00C .53 954.00 3,404.00



; DISTRICT 20-B

PARCEL NUMBER NAME FRONT FCOT  ASSESSMENT  ACRE  ASSESSMENT TOTAL

N5-16-6-27-4213-000 A & H PIESKO : 98 .00 2,450.00 .53 954.00  3,404.00
27-4214-000 F C & L A SMITH 98.00 2,450.00 .53 954.00  3,404.00
27-4215-000 P A & P ¥V DILLER ~  98.00 ~  2,450.00 .53 954.00  3,404.00
27-4216-000 ° D P & P A ROESNER 98.00 2,450.00 53 954.00  3,404.00
27-4217-000 -D D & D J PETERSON 98.00 2,450.00 .53 . 954.00  3,404.00 .
27-4218-000  MARK C SANDERS, ETAL . 98.00 2,450.00 .53 954.00  3,404.00
27-4219-000 J R & J A CRAWFORD 98.00 2,450.00 53 954.00 . 3,404.00
27-4220-000 P & B WATBRANT 98.00 2,450.00 .53 954.00  3,404.00
27-4221-000  DIANNA ILLIG, ETAL 98.00 2,450.00 .53 954.00  3,404.00
27-5222-000  DIANNA TLLIG, ETAL 98.00  2,450.00 53 954.00  3,404.00
27.4223.000 P G & S K MANWELL 98 .00 2,4%0.00 .53 954.00  3,404.00
27-4224-000 P G & S K MANWELL 98.00 2,450.00 .53 @m&.om 3,404.00
27-4225-000 F A & M J L GIBBS, JR 98.00 2,450.00 .53 854.00  3,404.00
27-4226-000 F A & M J L GIBBS, JR 119.01 2,975.25 .65 1,170.00 m\wwm.mm

34-1001-000 RCSE SPROUL 272.00 6,800.00 3,78 6,804.00 13,604.00



) DISTRICT 90-B

PARCEL NUMBER NAME FRONT FOOT ASSESSMENT ACRE ASSESSMENT TOTAL
05~10-6-35-2001-000 FLOYD GAINER, ETAL 857.00 21,425.00 8.17 14,706.00 36,131.00
35~2005-000 H R & A K DAY 132.00 3,300.00 1.00 1,800.C¢C 5,100.00
35-2007-000 G E & A M POMROY cee - 110400 - .N.Q@O.oo -83  1,494.00° 4,244.00

TOTALS 21,446.93 336,173.25 320.36 3576,648.00 1,112,821.2



